2:55 AM Mon Oct 25

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Michele Gray

Claimant(s)

Case No: 20-03308

Vs

Fidelity Brokerage Service

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Respondent(s)

Michele Gray, claimants in above caption case and case number, attached for your review a Notice of an Appeal filed with FIRNA portal on October 25, 2021 and FIRNA's Award Letter dated October 21, 2021 denying relief for untransferable Securities. Document in Support follow a file number.

This is pursuant to FIRNA rules 9620: An Applicant may file a written notice of appeal within 15 calendar days after service of a decision issued under Rule 9620. The notice of appeal shall be filed with the Office of General Counsel of FINRA, with a copy of the notice also provided to the appropriate department or staff of FINRA

29 CFR § 4221.9 - Reconsideration of award b) Grounds for modification or reconsideration. (3) The award is imperfect in a matter of form not affecting the merits of the dispute.

Dated October 25, 2021

Michele Gray



FINRA Dispute Resolution Services

Michele Gray

Claimant(s)

Case No: 20-03308

Fidelity Brokerage Services

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Respondent(s)

The claimant, Michele Gray, Pro Se, disagree with decisions made on October 21, 2021 favoring the respondent, Fidelity Brokerage Service and filing this Notice of Appeal to SEC and all parties.

An Applicant may file a written notice of appeal within 15 calendar days after service of a decision issued under Rule 9620. The notice of appeal shall be filed with the Office of General Counsel of FINRA, with a copy of the notice also provided to the appropriate department or staff of FINRA is as follow

*Disregard of discovery documents

*Disregard to change or modified relief

*Disregard motion for sanctions

*Disregard for the nature of the claim statement and regarding relief or value for untransferable securities

*Disregard for claimant financial securities

DATED : October 25, 2021













Award FINRA Dispute Resolution Services

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between:

<u>Claimant</u> Michele Gray Case Number: 20-03308

VS.

Respondent Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC Hearing Site: Albany, New York

Awards are rendered by independent arbitrators who are chosen by the parties to issue final, binding decisions. FINRA makes available an arbitration forum—pursuant to rules approved by the SEC—but has no part in deciding the award.

Nature of the Dispute: Customer vs. Member

This case was decided by a majority-public panel.

The evidentiary hearing was conducted by videoconference.

REPRESENTATION OF PARTIES

Claimant Michele Gray appeared pro se.

For Respondent Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC: Nikolas S. Komyati, Esq., Bressler, Amery & Ross, P.C., New York, New York.

CASE INFORMATION

Statement of Claim filed on or about: October 4, 2020. Claimant's Reply to Statement of Answer filed on or about: November 29, 2020. Michele Gray signed the Submission Agreement: September 18, 2020.

Statement of Answer filed by Respondent on or about: November 25, 2020. Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC signed the Submission Agreement: November 25, 2020.

CASE SUMMARY

In the Statement of Claim, Claimant asserted the following causes of action: breach of fiduciary duty; breach of contract; negligence; and intentional infliction of emotional distress. The causes of action relate to Respondent improperly and negligently closing Claimant's accounts.

FINRA Dispute Resolution Services Arbitration No. 20-03308 Award Page 2 of 4

Unless specifically admitted in the Statement of Answer, Respondent denied the allegations made in the Statement of Claim and asserted various affirmative defenses.

RELIEF REQUESTED

In the Statement of Claim, Claimant requested: reinstatement of accounts or in the alternative, \$500,000.00 in compensatory damages and \$1,000,000.00 in punitive damages.

In the Statement of Answer, Respondent requested that Claimant's claim be dismissed in its entirety; any recovery be denied; and assess all forum fees and costs to Claimant.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED AND DECIDED

The Arbitrators acknowledge that they have each read the pleadings and other materials filed by the parties.

A Statement of Claim was filed on September 18, 2020. It was not served on Respondent and not considered by the Arbitrator.

At the conclusion of Claimant's case-in-chief, Respondent made a Motion to Dismiss. After due

deliberation, the Panel denied Respondent's Motion to Dismiss.

The Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart copies.

AWARD

After considering the pleadings, the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, and any post-hearing submissions, the Panel has decided in full and final resolution of the issues submitted for determination as follows:

- 1. Claimant's claims are denied in their entirety.
- 2. Any and all claims for relief not specifically addressed herein, including any requests for punitive damages, are denied.

FEES

Pursuant to the Code of Arbitration Procedure ("Code"), the following fees are assessed:

Filing Fees

FINRA Dispute Resolution Services assessed a filing fee* for each claim:

Initial Claim Filing Fee

2,000.00 =\$

*The filing fee is made up of a non-refundable and a refundable portion.

FINRA Dispute Resolution Services previously deferred Claimant's filing fee of \$2,000.00. Upon conclusion of the matter, the Panel determined to waive the \$600 non-refundable portion of the fee.

FINRA Dispute Resolution Services Arbitration No. 20-03308 Award Page 3 of 4

Member Fees

Member fees are assessed to each member firm that is a party in these proceedings or to the member firm that employed the associated person at the time of the event giving rise to the dispute. Accordingly, as a party, Respondent is assessed the following:

Member Surcharge	=\$	3,025.00
Member Process Fee	=\$	6,175.00

Postponement Fees

Postponements granted during these proceedings for which fees were assessed or waived:

October 12, 2021, postponement requested by Respondent	=\$	1,400.00
Total Postponement Fees	=\$	1,400.00

The Panel has assessed the total postponement fees to Respondent.

Hearing Session Fees and Assessments

The Panel has assessed hearing session fees for each session conducted. A session is any meeting between the parties and the Arbitrators, including a pre-hearing conference with the Arbitrators, which lasts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated with these proceedings are:

	ons with a single Arbitrator	@ \$450.00/session	=\$	900.00
Pre-Hearing Conferences:		1 session		
	July 8, 2021	1 session		
One (1) pre-hearing session	on with the Panel @ \$1,400	0.00/session	=\$	1,400.00
Pre-Hearing Conference:	February 3, 2021	1 session		
One (1) hearing session @			=\$	1,400.00
Hearing:	October 12, 2021	1 session		
Total Hearing Session Fee	20		=\$	3,700.00
Total hearing Session ree	70		-φ	5,700.00

The Panel has assessed \$2,075.00 of the hearing session fees to Claimant.

The Panel has assessed \$1,625.00 of the hearing session fees to Respondent.

All balances are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution Services and are due upon receipt.

FINRA Dispute Resolution Services Arbitration No. 20-03308 Award Page 4 of 4

ARBITRATION PANEL

Richard Gee	-	Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson
Keely D. Parr	-	Public Arbitrator
David J. Pine	-	Non-Public Arbitrator

I, the undersigned Arbitrator, do hereby affirm, pursuant to Article 7507 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, that I am the individual described herein and who executed this instrument, which is my award.

Concurring Arbitrators' Signatures

Richard Gee

Richard Gee Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson 10/19/2021

Signature Date

Keely D. Parr

Keely D. Parr Public Arbitrator

10/20/2021

Signature Date

David J. Pine

David J. Pine Non-Public Arbitrator

10/18/2021

Signature Date

Awards are rendered by independent arbitrators who are chosen by the parties to issue final, binding decisions. FINRA makes available an arbitration forum—pursuant to rules approved by the SEC—but has no part in deciding the award.

October 21, 2021

Date of Service (For FINRA Dispute Resolution Services use only)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

MICHELE GRAY

CASE NO: 20-03308

VS

FIDELITY BROKERAGE SERVICE

CORRECTIONS

This claimant in this case above making correction to the website to which #2 "On Behalf of" field, enter the name of each party for whom the filing is being made" need to be corrected.

The claimant in the case, Michele Gray, is resubmitting "Notice of Appeal to SEC", "Application for Review" and "Award Letter" again along with the Title of the case on the profile page of the website such as, the Title "Michele Gray vs Fidelity Brokerage Services" Case# 20-03308

Dated October 29, 2021

Michele Gray